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Ingredients, Nutritional Information and Allergen Declaration 
 
 
ALLERGENS: All products are made in a factory that handles nuts, egg, milk, soya and sulphites. Allergens 
including cereals containing gluten are highlighted in bold.  
 
Suitable for Vegetarians. 

 
 
 
Chocolate Chip Butter Biscuits 
INGREDIENTS: Wheat Flour (With Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Sugar, Salted Butter (Milk) (11%), Margarine 
(Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids, Colour: 
Curcumin, Annatto Bixin, Flavouring), Liquid Pasteurised Whole Egg, Chocolate Chips (6%) (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, 
Cocoa Butter, Emulsifiers: Soya Lecithin, Natural Vanilla Flavouring), Raising Agents: Sodium Acid 
Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate.    
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1707kJ/408kcal, Fat:16.7g of which saturates: 9.1g, Carbohydrates: 59.0g of 
which sugars: 31.5g, Protein: 5.5g, Salt: 0.3g 
 
 
 
Fruit Shrewsbury Butter Biscuits 
INGREDIENTS: Wheat Flour (With Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Sugar, Salted Butter (Milk) (12%), Liquid 
Pasteurised Whole Egg, Currants (7%), Margarine (Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Water, Salt, 
Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colour: Curcumin, Annatto, Flavouring), Raising Agents: Sodium 
Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1843kJ/438kcal, Fat: 15.4g of which saturates: 7.4g, Carbohydrates: 68.8g of 
which sugars: 37.5g, Protein: 6.2g, Salt: 0.63g 
 
 
 
All Butter Shortbread 
INGREDIENTS:  Wheat Flour (With Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Salted Butter (Milk) (29%), Sugar, Cornflour 
Starch, Ground Rice.   
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 2207kJ/528kcal, Fat: 28.1g of which saturates: 14.5g, Carbohydrates: 63.6g of 
which sugars: 23.4g, Protein: 5.0g, Salt: 0.26g 
 
 
 
Ginger Biscuits 
INGREDIENTS: Wheat Flour (With Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Sugar, Margarine (Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil, 
Rapeseed Oil), Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colour, Curcumin, Annatto Bixin, 
Flavouring), Liquid Pasteurised Whole Egg, Treacle (Cane Molasses, Invert Sugar Syrup), Ground Ginger (2%), 
Raising Agents: Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate   
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NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 2040kJ/486kcal, Fat: 20.9g of which saturates: 7.9g, Carbohydrates: 69g of 
which sugars: 34.5g, Protein: 5.6g, Salt: 1.21g 
 
 
Milk Chocolate Ginger Biscuits 
INGREDIENTS: Wheat Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin,Thiamin), Sugar, Milk Chocolate (19%) (Sugar, Cocoa 
Butter, Skimmed Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Anhydrous Milk Fat, Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin, Polyglycerol 
Polyricinoleate, Natural Vanilla Flavour), Margarine ( Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Salt (2%), 
Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colours: Curcumin, Annatto Bixin, Flavouring), Pasteurised Liquid 
Whole Egg, Black Treacle, Ground Ginger, Raising Agents: Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate.       
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1827kJ/437kcal, Fat:19.6g of which saturates: 8.3g, Carbohydrates: 60.2g of 
which sugars: 36.2g, Protein: 4.9g, Salt: 0.4g 
 
 
 
Ginger Biscuits with Lemon 
INGREDIENTS: Wheat Flour (With Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Sugar, Margarine (Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil, 
Rapeseed Oil), Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colour, Curcumin, Annatto Bixin, 
Flavouring), Natural Lemon Flavouring (3.3%), Treacle (Cane Molasses, Invert Sugar Syrup), Ground Ginger 
(2.3%), Liquid Pasteurised Whole Egg, Raising Agents: Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate      
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 2029kJ/ 485kcal, Fat 20.5g of which saturates: 8.1g, Carbohydrates: 69.5g of 
which sugars: 37.2g, Protein: 5.5g, Salt: 1.21g 
 
 
 
Goosnargh Biscuits 
INGREDIENTS: Wheat Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Margarine (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil, Water, 
Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids; Colours: Curcumin, Annatto Bixin, Flavouring), Sugar, Caraway 
Seeds (1.7%) 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 2139kJ/ 511kcal, Fat 27.1g of which saturates: 10g, Carbohydrates: 61.8g of which 
sugars: 19g, Protein: 5.1g, Salt: 0.56g 
 
 
 
Oat Biscuits with Honey 
INGREDIENTS: Wholegrain Oats (35%), Sugar, Margarine (Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Water, Salt, 
Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids, Colour: Curcumin, Annatto Bixin, Flavouring), Shortening (Palm Oil, 
Vegetable Oil), Wholemeal Wheat Flour, Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), 
Liquid Pasteurised Whole Egg, Honey (3.3%), Raising Agents: Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate, 
Salt. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 2184kJ/ 523kcal, Fat 29.7g of which saturates: 11.1g, Carbohydrates: 56.1g of 
which sugars: 21g, Protein: 7.6g, Salt: 1.11g 
 
 
 
Oat Biscuits 
INGREDIENTS: Oats (36%), Sugar, Margarine (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters 
of Fatty Acids; Colours: Curcumin, Annatto Bixin; Flavouring), Shortening (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Wholemeal 
Wheat Flour, Wheat Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Liquid Pasteurised Whole Egg, Raising Agents: 
Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate, Salt 



  

Ingredients, Nutritional Information and Allergen Declaration               Page 3 of 9
     

 

NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 2235kJ/ 535kcal, Fat 30.5g of which saturates: 11.1g, Carbohydrates: 57.8g of 
which sugars: 22.1g, Protein: 7.3g, Salt: 1.16g 
 
 
Milk Chocolate Oat Biscuits 
INGREDIENTS: Oats (30%), Milk Chocolate (16%) (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, 
Anhydrous Milk Fat, Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin, Polyglycerol Polyricinoleate, Natural Vanilla Flavour), Sugar, 
Margarine  (Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Salt (2%), Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, 
Colours: Curcumin, Annatto Bixin, Flavouring), Shortening (Palm Oil, Vegetable Oil),  Wholemeal Wheat Flour, 
Wheat Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Liquid Pasteurised Whole Egg, Raising Agents: Sodium Acid 
Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate, Salt      
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1976kJ/472kcal, Fat:27.0g of which saturates: 10.5g, Carbohydrates: 51.2g of 
which sugars: 25.6g, Protein: 6.1g, Salt: 0.5g 
 
 
 
Sultana & Cinnamon Oat Biscuits 
INGREDIENTS: Wholegrain Oats (31%), Sugar, Sultanas (11%), Margarine (Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil, Rapeseed 
Oil), Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids, Colour: Curcumin, Annatto Bixin, Flavouring), 
Shortening (Palm Oil, Vegetable Oil), Wholemeal Wheat Flour,  Liquid Pasteurised Whole Egg, Wheat Flour 
(Wheat Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Cinnamon, Raising Agents: Sodium Acid 
Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate, Salt. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 2119kJ/506kcal, Fat:27g of which saturates: 8.7g, Carbohydrates: 58.8g of which 
sugars: 25.6g, Protein: 7.1g, Salt: 1.25g 
 
 
 
White Chocolate Oat Biscuits 
INGREDIENTS: Oats (30%), White Chocolate (16%) (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Emulsifier: Soya 
Lecithin, Natural Vanilla Flavour), Sugar, Margarine  (Vegetable Oils (Palm, Rapeseed), Water, Salt (2%), 
Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colours: Curcumin, Annatto Bixin, Flavouring), Shortening (Palm 
Oil, Vegetable Oil),  Wholemeal Wheat Flour, Wheat Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Liquid 
Pasteurised Whole Egg, Raising Agents: Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate, Salt          
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 2010kJ/480kcal, Fat:28.3g of which saturates: 11.4g, Carbohydrates: 50.0g of 
which sugars: 24.5g, Protein: 6.3g, Salt: 0.5g 
Milk Chocolate Ginger & Orange Biscuits 
INGREDIENTS: Wheat Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin,Thiamin), Sugar, Margarine ( Vegetable Oils (Palm, 
Rapeseed), Water, Salt (2%), Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colours: Curcumin, Annatto Bixin, 
Flavouring), Milk Chocolate (14%) (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Anhydrous Milk 
Fat, Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin, Polyglycerol Polyricinoleate, Natural Vanilla Flavour),  Black Treacle, Orange Oil, 
Ground Ginger, Pasteurised Liquid Whole Egg, Raising Agents: Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1790kJ/428kcal, Fat: 18.8g of which saturates: 7.7g, Carbohydrates: 60.0g of 
which sugars: 34.7g, Protein: 4.6g, Salt: 0.4g 
 
 
 
White Chocolate Ginger & Lemon Biscuits 
INGREDIENTS: Wheat Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Sugar,  Margarine ( Vegetable Oils (Palm, 
Rapeseed), Water, Salt (2%), Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colours: Curcumin, Annatto Bixin, 
Flavouring), White Chocolate (14%) (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin, Natural 
Vanilla Flavour), Natural Lemon Flavouring, Black Treacle, Ground Ginger,  Pasteurised Liquid Whole Egg, Raising 
Agents: Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate.    
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NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1821kJ/435kcal, Fat:20g of which saturates: 8.4g, Carbohydrates: 59g of which 
sugars: 33.7g, Protein: 4.7g, Salt: 0.4g 
 
 
All Butter Flapjack 
INGREDIENTS: Wholegrain Oats (35%), Salted Butter (Milk) (22%), Invert Sugar Syrup, Sugar, Wheat Flour 
(with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin) 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 2003kJ/478kcal, Fat:23.4g of which saturates: 8.6g, Carbohydrates: 62.1g of 
which sugars: 36.8g, Protein:4.7g, Salt: 0.5g 
 
 
 
Cherry Flapjack 
INGREDIENTS: Wholegrain Oats (32%), Salted Butter (Milk), Golden Syrup, Sugar, Glace Cherries (8%) 
(Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Sucrose, Preservatives: Potassium Sorbate, Sulphur Dioxide, Acidity Regulator: Citric 
Acid, Colour: Erythrosine), Wheat Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin) 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1956kJ/467kcal, Fat:22g of which saturates: 12.6g, Carbohydrates: 62.5g of 
which sugars: 36.1g, Protein: 4.8g, Salt: 0.4g 
 
 
 
Fruit & Nut Flapjack 
INGREDIENTS: Wholegrain Oats (31%), Salted Butter (Milk), Golden Syrup, Sugar, Sultanas (4%) (Sultanas, 
Sunflower Oil), Currants (4%) (Currants, Sunflower Oil), Wheat Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), 
Peanuts (2%) 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 2015kJ/481kcal, Fat:23.6g of which saturates: 9.4g, Carbohydrates: 62.3g of 
which sugars: 35.6g, Protein: 4.9g, Salt: 0.4g 
 
 
 
Milk Chocolate Flapjack  
INGREDIENTS: Wholegrain Oats (31%), Salted Butter (Milk) (21%), Invert Sugar Syrup, Sugar, Wheat Flour (with 
Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate (2.7%) (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, 
Anhydrous Milk Fat, Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin, Polyglycerol Polyricinoleate (PGPR), Natural Vanilla Flavour) 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1844kJ/441kcal, Fat: 20.5g of which saturates: 12.1g, Carbohydrates: 59.1g of 
which sugars: 35.7g, Protein:4.8g, Salt: 0.4g 
 
 
 
White Chocolate Flapjack  
INGREDIENTS: Wholegrain Oats (31%), Salted Butter (Milk) (21%), Invert Sugar Syrup, Sugar, Wheat Flour (with 
Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), White Chocolate (2.7%) (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Emulsifier: 
Soya Lecithin, Natural Vanilla Flavour) 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1850kJ/442kcal, Fat: 20.8g of which saturates: 12.2g, Carbohydrates: 59.0g of 
which sugars: 35.5g, Protein:4.9g, Salt: 0.4g 
 
 
 
Milk Chocolate Caramel Slice 
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INGREDIENTS: Caramel (35%) (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Sweetened Condensed Milk (Milk, Sugar, Lactose (Milk), 
Water, Unsalted Butter (Milk), Golden Syrup (partially inverted refiners syrup), Palm Oil, Salts, Emulsifiers 
(Rapeseed Lecithin, Sorbitan Monostearate), Dried Glucose Syrup, Natural Flavouring), Wheat Flour (with 
Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate (16%) (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, 
Anhydrous Milk Fat, Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin, Polyglycerol Polyricinoleate (PGPR), Natural Vanilla Flavour), 
Margarine (Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, 
Colour: Curcumin, Annatto Norbixin, Flavouring), Sugar. 
 
NUTRITION:  Energy: 1945kJ/465kcal, Fat:23.1g of which saturates: 10.8g, Carbohydrates: 60.5g of which sugars: 
38.4g, Protein: 3.7g, Salt: 0.5g 

 
 

 
White Chocolate Caramel Slice 
INGREDIENTS: Caramel (34%) (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Sweetened Condensed Milk (Milk, Sugar, Lactose (Milk), 
Water, Unsalted Butter (Milk), Golden Syrup (partially inverted refiners syrup), Palm Oil, Salts, Emulsifiers 
(Rapeseed Lecithin, Sorbitan Monostearate),Dried Glucose Syrup, Natural Flavouring), Wheat Flour (with 
Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), White Chocolate (18%) (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Emulsifier: 
Soya Lecithin, Natural Vanilla Flavour), Margarine (Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Water, Salt, 
Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colour: Curcumin, Annatto Norbixin, Flavouring), Sugar. 
 
NUTRITION: Energy: 1987kJ/475kcal, Fat:24.7g of which saturates: 11.9g, Carbohydrates: 59.2g of which sugars: 
37.7g, Protein: 4.0g, Salt: 0.5g 
 
 
 
Fruit Slice 
INGREDIENTS: Sultanas (36%) (Sultanas, Sunflower Oil), Wheat Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), 
Currants (14%) (Currants, Sunflower Oil), Water, Sugar, Margarine (Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), 
Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colour: Curcumin, Annatto Norbixin, Flavouring), 
Shortening (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Salted Butter (Milk), Cinnamon, Raising Agents: Sodium Acid 
Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate, Salt, Egg Wash. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1557kJ/370kcal, Fat:12.5g of which saturates: 4.8g, Carbohydrates: 61.6g of 
which sugars: 42.7g, Protein: 2.9g, Salt: 0.5g 
 
 
 
Raspberry Jam Slice 
INGREDIENTS: Raspberry Jam (33%)(Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Concentrated Raspberry Purée, Water, Gelling 
Agent: Pectin, Acidity Regulators: Citric Acid, Trisodium Citrate; Colour: Anthocyanin), Wheat Flour (with 
Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Sugar, Margarine (Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Water, Salt, 
Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colour: Curcumin, Annatto Norbixin, Flavouring),  Liquid 
Pasteurised Whole Egg, Water, Raising Agents: Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1564kJ/370kcal, Fat:11.4g of which saturates: 6.3g, Carbohydrates: 63.1g of 
which sugars: 26.7g, Protein: 4.2g, Salt: 0.8g 
 
 
 
Coconut Slice 
INGREDIENTS: Sugar, Coconut (22%), Raspberry Jam (14%)(Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Concentrated Raspberry 
Purée, Water, Gelling Agent: Pectin, Acidity Regulators: Citric Acid, Trisodium Citrate; Colour: Anthocyanin), 
Wheat Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Liquid Pasteurised Whole Egg, Water, Margarine (Vegetable 
Oils (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colour: Curcumin, 



  

Ingredients, Nutritional Information and Allergen Declaration               Page 6 of 9
     

 

Annatto Norbixin, Flavouring), Shortening (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Raising Agents: Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, 
Sodium Bicarbonate, Salt. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1670kJ/398kcal, Fat:15.8g of which saturates: 6.1g, Carbohydrates: 60.1g of 
which sugars: 36.3g, Protein: 3.8g, Salt: 0.3g 
 
 
Almond Slice 
INGREDIENTS: Wheat Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Sugar, Raspberry Jam (16%) (Glucose Syrup, 
Sugar, Concentrated Raspberry Purée, Water, Gelling Agent: Pectin, Acidity Regulators: Citric Acid, Trisodium 
Citrate; Colour: Anthocyanin), Water, Pasteurised Liquid Whole Egg, Apricot Kernels, Margarine (Vegetable Oils 
(Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colours: Curcumin, Annatto 
Norbixin, Flavouring), Shortening (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Flaked Almonds (1%), Dried Egg White, Glucose-
Fructose Syrup, Raising Agents: Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate, Preservative: Potassium 
Sorbate, Salt. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1657kJ/395kcal, Fat:16g of which saturates: 4.6g, Carbohydrates: 55.7g of which 
sugars: 36.1g, Protein: 7g, Salt: 0.7g 
 
 
 
Christmas Cake 
INGREDIENTS: Sultanas (18%), Marzipan (12%) (Sugar, Almonds (Nuts) (25%), Glucose Syrup, Water, Invert 
Sugar Syrup, Colour: Lutein, Preservative: Potassium Sorbate), Sugar Paste (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Water, Palm 
Oil, Humectant: Glycerine, Emulsifier: Mono- and Di-Glycerides Of Fatty Acids, Stabiliser: Gum Tragacanth, 
Preservative: Potassium Sorbate, Natural Flavouring), Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, 
Niacin, Thiamin), Raisins (7%), Brown Sugar (Sugar Cane, Cane Molasses), Salted Butter (Milk), Pasteurised Liquid 
Whole Egg, Glace Cherries (6%) (Cherries (53%), Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Sucrose, Preservatives: Potassium 
Sorbate, Sulphur Dioxide; Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid; Colour: Erythrosine), Apricot Jam (Glucose Syrup, 
Apricot Purée, Sugar, Gelling Agent: Pectin, Acidity Regulators: Citric Acid, Trisodium Citrate; Natural Flavour, 
Colour: Mixed Carotenes; Preservative: Potassium Sorbate), Ground Almonds (Nuts), Pasteurised Whole Milk, 
Marmalade (White Sugar, Seville Oranges, Water, Orange Juice, Lemon Juice, Pectin Rapid, Orange Oil), Apricot 
Wine, Black Treacle, Almond Essence, Mixed Spice, Cinnamon 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1499kJ/358kcal, Fat: 10.3g of which saturates: 4.2g, Carbohydrates: 61.7g of 
which sugars: 47.8g, Protein: 4.6g, Salt: 0.1g 
 
 
 
Chocolate Log 
INGREDIENTS: Buttercream (47%) (Icing Sugar, Salted Butter (Milk), Chocolate Flavouring, Cocoa Powder), 
Water, Sugar, Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Whole Dried Egg, Cocoa 
Powder, Raising Agents: E500, E450(i) Concentrated Whey Protein (Milk), Modified Starch, Emulsifiers: E471, 
E475, E481, Cellulose Fibre, Skimmed Milk Powder, Whey Powder (Milk), Salt, Chocolate Flavoured Coating 
(4.9%)(Sugar, Palm Oil (Palm Oil, Fully Hydrogenated Palm Oil), Whey Powder (Milk), Fortified Wheat Flour 
(Wheat Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin, 
Flavouring). 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1479kJ/354kcal, Fat: 14.5g of which saturates: 9.2g, Carbohydrates: 52.5g of 
which sugars: 44.3g, Protein: 3.1g, Salt: 0.9g 
 
 
 
Eccles Cakes 
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INGREDIENTS: Wheat Flour (with Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Margarine (Vegetable Oils (Palm 
Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Water, Salt (2%) Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Colours: Curcumin, Annatto 
Bixin, Flavouring), Salt, Vine Fruits (36%), Salted Butter (Milk), Sugar, Cinnamon, Egg Wash. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1658kJ/395kcal, Fat: 15.4g of which saturates: 6.8g, Carbohydrates: 61.2g of 
which sugars: 43.8g, Protein: 2.8g, Salt: 0.54g 
 
 
Lancashire Parkin 
INGREDIENTS: Milk, Oatmeal (17%), Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin, 
Flour Treatment Agent: Ascorbic Acid), Sugar, Black Treacle, Golden Syrup, Vegetable Oil, Ground Ginger, Mixed 
Spice, Raising Agents: Raising Agents: Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate, Salt. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1480kJ/351kcal, Fat: 10.8g of which saturates: 1.9g, Carbohydrates: 58.5g of 
which sugars: 33.5g, Protein: 5.1g, Salt: 0.7g 
 
 
 
Lemon Drizzle Cake 
INGREDIENTS: Sugar, Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Liquid Pasteurised Whole Egg, 
Vegetable Oil, Water, Natural Lemon Flavouring (2%), Thickener (Modified Potato Starch), Vegetarian Whey 
Powder (Milk), Raising Agents (Disodium Diphosphate, Potassium Hydrogen Carbonate), Wheat Gluten, 
Emulsifiers (Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Sodium Stearoyl Lactylate), Lemon Juice from Concentrate 
(Sulphites) (Lemon Oil, Preservative: Potassium Metabisulphite), Salt, Modified Maize Starch, Stabilisers 
(Sodium Carboxymethylcelluose, Guar Gum, Xanthan Gum), Whole Egg Powder. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1592kJ/380kcal, Fat: 16.7g of which saturates: 1.5g, Carbohydrates: 51.7g of 
which sugars: 31.2g, Protein: 5.6g, Salt: 1.2g 
 

 
 
Cherry Madeira Cake 

INGREDIENTS: Sugar, Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Liquid 
Pasteurised Whole Egg, Glace Cherries (13%) (Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Sucrose, Preservatives: Potassium 
Sorbate, Sulphur Dioxide, Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid, Colour: Erythrosine), Vegetable Oil, Water, Thickener 
(Modified Potato Starch), Vegetarian Whey Powder (Milk), Raising Agents (Disodium Diphosphate, Potassium 
Hydrogen Carbonate), Wheat Gluten, Emulsifiers (Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Sodium Stearoyl Lactylate), 
Salt, Modified Maize Starch, Stabilisers (Sodium Carboxymethylcelluose, Guar Gum, Xanthan Gum), Whole Egg 
Powder.    
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1570kJ/374kcal, Fat: 15g of which saturates: 1.2g, Carbohydrates: 55.7g of which 
sugars: 32.3g, Protein: 4.0g, Salt: 0.89g 
 
 
 
Classic Madeira Cake 
INGREDIENTS: Sugar, Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Liquid Pasteurised Whole Egg, 
Vegetable Oil, Water, Thickener (Modified Potato Starch), Vegetarian Whey Powder (Milk), Raising Agents 
(Disodium Diphosphate, Potassium Hydrogen Carbonate), Wheat Gluten, Emulsifiers (Polyglycerol Esters of 
Fatty Acids, Sodium Stearoyl Lactylate), Salt, Modified Maize Starch, Stabilisers (Sodium Carboxymethylcelluose, 
Guar Gum, Xanthan Gum), Whole Egg Powder   
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1658kJ/395kcal, Fat: 15.4g of which saturates: 6.8g, Carbohydrates: 61.2g of 
which sugars: 43.8g, Protein: 2.8g, Salt: 0.5g 
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Fruit Madeira Cake 
INGREDIENTS: Sugar, Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Liquid Pasteurised Whole Egg, 
Vegetable Oil, Water, Sultanas (6%), Currants (6%), Thickener (Modified Potato Starch), Vegetarian Whey 
Powder (Milk), Raising Agents (Disodium Diphosphate, Potassium Hydrogen Carbonate), Wheat Gluten, 
Emulsifiers (Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, Sodium Stearoyl Lactylate), Salt, Modified Maize Starch, 
Stabilisers (Sodium Carboxymethylcelluose, Guar Gum, Xanthan Gum), Whole Egg Powder 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1569kJ/374kcal, Fat: 14.5g of which saturates: 1.2g, Carbohydrates: 55.9g of 
which sugars: 35.3g, Protein: 4.8g, Salt: 0.81g 
 
 
 
Sticky Ginger Cake 
INGREDIENTS: Water, Sugar (containing Cane Molasses), Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, 
Niacin, Thiamin), Maltodextrin, Rapeseed Oil, Dextrose, Whey Powder (Milk), Dried Egg, Syrup, Ground Ginger 
(2%), Raising Agents (Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Carbonate), Starch, Salt, Colour (Ammonia Caramel), 
Emulsifiers (Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids), Mixed Spices, Stabiliser (Xanthan Gum) 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1355kJ/321kcal, Fat: 7.1g of which saturates: 0.7g, Carbohydrates: 59.5g of which 
sugars: 14.1g, Protein: 4.7g, Salt: 1.4g 
 
 
 
Chocolate Chip & Orange Loaf 
INGREDIENTS: Sugar, Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Niacin, Iron, Thiamin), Liquid Pasteurised 
Whole Egg, Rapeseed Oil, Water, Dark Chocolate Chips (8%) (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Emulsifier: Soya 
Lecithin; Natural Vanilla Flavouring), Flavouring (Orange Essence), Thickener (Modified potato starch), 
Vegetarian Whey Powder (Milk), Raising Agents (E450i Disodium Diphosphate, E501 Potassium Hydrogen 
Carbonate), Wheat Gluten, Emulsifiers (E475 Polyglycerol Esters of Fatty Acids, E481 Sodium Stearoyl 
Lactylate), Salt, Modified Maize Starch, Stabilisers (E466 Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose, E412 Guar Gum, E415 
Xanthan Gum), Whole Egg Powder. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1564kJ/374kcal, Fat: 18.0g of which saturates: 2.9g, Carbohydrates: 47.9g of 
which sugars: 28.7g, Protein: 5.1g, Salt: 0.7g 
 
 
 
Double Chocolate Chip Loaf 
INGREDIENTS: Sugar, Water, Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Niacin, Iron, Thiamin), Liquid 
Pasteurised Whole Egg, Rapeseed Oil, Fat reduced cocoa powder, Dark Chocolate Chips (2%) (Sugar, Cocoa 
Mass, Cocoa Butter, Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin; Natural Vanilla Flavouring), Modified starch, Emulsifier: Mono- and 
diglycerides of fatty acids, Sodium stearoyl-2- lactylate, Propane-1,2-diol esters of fatty acids, Whey Powder 
(Milk); Raising agent: Diphosphates, Sodium carbonates; Vegetable fat: Palm, Vegetable oil: Rapeseed oil, Wheat 
Gluten, Salt, Acidity regulator: Potassium carbonates, Potassium hydroxide, Ammonium carbonate, Sodium 
hydroxide, Preservative: Potassium sorbate, Acid: Tartaric acid (L(+)-) 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1463kJ/350kcal, Fat: 19.9g of which saturates: 3.7g, Carbohydrates: 37.6g of 
which sugars: 22.4g, Protein: 5.0g, Salt: 0.7g 
 
 
 
Toffee Fudge Loaf 
INGREDIENTS: Sugar, Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium Carbonate,Niacin, Iron, Thiamin), Liquid Pasteurised 
Whole Egg, Rapeseed Oil, Water, Caramel Fudge (3%) (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Skimmed Sweetened Condensed 
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Milk, Fondant (Sugar, Glucose Syrup), Vegetable Fat (Palm Oil), Clotted Cream (Milk), Emulsifier: Sunflower 
Lecithin, Flavouring), Modified starch, Whey Powder (Milk), Raising agent: Diphosphates, Sodium carbonates, 
Calcium phosphates, Wheat Gluten, Emulsifier: Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids, Propane-1,2-diol esters of 
fatty acids; Flavouring, Palm fat, Rapeseed oil, Caramelized sugar, Salt, Maltodextrin; Stabiliser: Xanthan gum. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1546kJ/369kcal, Fat: 18.7g of which saturates: 2.7g, Carbohydrates: 45.7g of 
which sugars: 28.7g, Protein: 4.7g, Salt: 0.4g 
 
 
 
Salted Caramel Sauce 
INGREDIENTS: Golden Syrup, Light Brown Sugar (Sugar, Cane Molasses), Full Cream Sweetened 
Condensed Milk (Milk, Sugar, Lactose), Butter (Milk), Sugar, Salt, Thickener: Xanthan Gum. 
 
NUTRITION: (per 100g) Energy: 1667kJ/400kcal, Fat: 12g of which saturates: 7.7g, Carbohydrates: 70.0g of 
which sugars: 70.0g, Protein: 2.2g, Salt: 0.76g 


